Men’s O.H.S.A.A. District / Sectional Meets

1968 | District Champs 1982 | Sectional Runner-ups 1996 | District Champs 2010 | District Champs
1969 | 4™ in District 1983 | Sectional Champs 1997 | District Runner-ups 2011 | District Champs
1970 | 8™ in District 1984 | Sectional Champs 1998 | District Champs 2012 | District Champs
1971 | 4" in District 1985 | District Runner-ups 1999 | 3in District 2013 | 4™ in District

1972 | 8™ in Sectional 1986 | 4™ in Districts 2000 | District Champs 2014 | District Runner-ups
1973 | 3" in Sectional 1987 | District Champs 2001 | District Runner-ups 2015 | 6™ in District

1974 | 3" in Sectional 1988 | District Runner-ups 2002 | District Champs 2016 | 3"in District

1975 | 3" in Sectional 1989 | District Runner-ups 2003 | District Champs 2017 | 5™ in District

1976 | - 1990 | District Runner-ups 2004 | District Champs 2018 | 11™in District
1977 | 9'" in Sectional 1991 | District Runner-ups 2005 | District Runner-ups 2019 | 6™ in District

1978 | 4™ in Sectional 1992 | District Champs 2006 | District Champs 2020 | District Runner-ups
1979 | Sectional Champs 1993 | District Champs 2007 | District Champs 2021 | 14™in District
1980 | Sectional Runner-ups | 1994 | District Champs 2008 | District Champs 2022 | 23"in District
1981 | Sectional Runner-ups | 1995 | District Champs 2009 | 3™ in Districts 2023 | 15™ in District

©OoNDUAWNE

R
= o

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

Josh Ritchie

Luke Ondracek
Brian Brennan
Nathaniel Ondracek
Shannan Ritchie
Mike Luby

Josh Ritchie
Nathaniel Ondracek
Tony Howkins
Jordan Shepherd
Rick Luby

Nathaniel Ondracek
Luke Ondracek
Matt Krakora

Keith Mrak

Jim Cornue

Noah Howkins
Chris Armstrong
Cole Francetic
Perry Durbin

Mike Kukurza
Alexander Reimund
Connor Murphy
Tony Dipre

Luke Ondracek

District Meet: Top 25

KSU Trumbull County Bra
Lorain Community Colle
Goodyear Metro Park

nch
ge

Trumbull County Fairgrounds
Goodyear Metro Park

Goodyear Metro Park
Goodyear Metro Park

Trumbull County Fairgrounds

Goodyear Metro Park
Goodyear Metro Park

Goodyear Metro Park

Trumbull County Fairgrounds
Trumbull County Fairgrounds

Goodyear Metro Park
Goodyear Metro Park
Goodyear Metro Park
Goodyear Metro Park
Goodyear Metro Park
Goodyear Metro Park
Goodyear Metro Park
Goodyear Metro Park
Goodyear Metro Park
Goodyear Metro Park
Goodyear Metro Park
Lorain Community Colleg

e

15:37
15:49 (1% place)
15:55
15:59
16:03
16:06
16:14
16:21
16:23
16:23
16:29
16:29
16:29
16:30
16:36
16:37
16:39
16:42
16:42
16:48
16:50
16:50
16:51
16:52
16:53 (1% place)

1991
2021
2012
2018
1982
1984
1991
2017
2011
2012
1983
2016
2019
2010
2007
1984
2008
1982
2012
1982
2000
2015
2015
2005
2020




Regional / District Meets (*Qualified to State)

1968 | 18" in Regional 1983 | DISTRICT CHAMP * | 1998 | Regional Runner-up * 2013 | 12" in Regional
1969 1984 | DISTRICT CHAMP * 1999 | 7™ in the Regional 2014 | 11™in Regional
1970 1985 | 6™ in Regional 2000 | Regional Runner-up * 2015
1971 1986 | 7' in Regional 2001 | 7" in Regional 2016 | 15"  (25teams)
1972 1987 | 6™ in Regional 2002 | 3 in Regional * Nate Ondracek — 27t
1973 1988 | 4™ in Regional * 2003 | 8" in Regional 2017 | 13" (23 teams)
1974 1989 | 3 in Regional * 2004 | REGIONAL CHAMP * Nate Ondracek — 17
1975 1990 | Regional Runner-up | 2005 | 5% in Regional 2018 | Nate Ondracek — 20"
1976 1991 | 3in Regional * 2006 | 3 in Regional * 2019 | Luke Ondracek — 30t
1977 1992 | REGIONAL CHAMP 2007 | Regional Runner-up * 2020 | 14™ (24 teams)
1978 | 20" in Regional 1993 | REGIONAL CHAMP 2008 | Regional Runner-up * 2021 | Luke Ondracek — 3™
1979 | District Runner-up | 1994 | 7" in Regional 2009 | 9*" in Regional
1980 | District Runner-up | 1995 | REGIONAL CHAMP 2010 | Regional Runner-up *
1981 | District Runner-up | 1996 | 6" in Regional 2011 | REGIONAL CHAMP *
1982 | District Runner-up | 1997 | 3" in Regional * 2012 | REGIONAL CHAMP *
Ld Ld o
Regional / District Top 25
1. 15:30 Ritchie, Josh Boardman 1992
2. 16:01 lzworski, Jason Boardman 1992
3. 16:05 Brennan, Brian Boardman 2012
4, 16:06 Luby, Mike Goodyear 1984
5. 16:10 Young, Brian Hedges-Boyer 1994
6. 16:12 Ondracek, Nathaniel Boardman 2016
7. 16:13 Ritchie, Shannan Goodyear 1983
8. 16:15 Howkins, Tony Boardman 2011
16:15 Shepherd, Jordan Boardman 2012
10. 16:24 Krakora, Matt Boardman 2011
11. 16:25 Howkins, Noah GlenOak 2008
12. 16:29 Shanahan, Patrick Hedges-Boyer 1994
13. 16:30 Paulson, Sam Boardman 1992
14. 16:36 Rundo, Lou Boardman 1992
15. 16:37 Cornue, Jim Goodyear 1984
16. 16:38 Kukurza, Michael Boardman 2000
17. 16:39 Smith, Joe Boardman 1992
18. 16:43 Armstrong, Chris Goodyear 1982
16:43 Krueger, Mike Hedges-Boyer 1988
16:43 Ondracek, Luke Boardman 2021
21. 16:44 Luby, Rick Goodyear 1984
16:44 Ondracek, Luke Boardman 2019
23. 16:45 Romaniszyn, E Hedges-Boyer 1988
24. 16:47 Mrak, Keith Boardman 2007
25. 16:49 Ondracek, Nathaniel Boardman 2017




Walsh Jesuit Men’s State Meet History

1968 | Dave Antogonli —4%" 1983 TEAM — RUNNERS-UP 1998 | Team —11% 2013
1969 1984 TEAM - STATE CHAMPS 1999 2014
1970 1985 Mike Luby — 34" 2000 | Team - 3™ 2015
1971 | Tom Stanley —65" | 1986 2001 | Jason Sigmund — 34" | 2016 | Nate Ondracek — 49'
1972 1987 2002 | TEAM - STATE CHAMPS 2017 | Nate Ondracek — 70t
1973 | Al Peterson — 9% 1988 | Team — 14" 2003 2018 | Nate Ondracek — 55
1974 1989 | Team—9% 2004 | TEAM — RUNNERS-UP | 2019 | Luke Ondracek — 80%"
1975 1990 | Team -9 2005 2020 | Luke Ondracek — 49t
1976 1991 | Team-—8% 2006 | Team -6 2021 | Luke Ondracek — 4t
1977 1992 | TEAM - RUNNERS-UP 2007 | TEAM — RUNNERS-UP
1978 1993 Team — 4" 2008 | Team — 4%
1979 | Team — 9% 1994 | Brian Young — 56 2009
1980 | Team — 8™ 1995 TEAM — RUNNERS-UP 2010 | Team — 14"
1981 | Team — 6% 1996 2011 | Team - 3™
1982 | Team — 16" 1997 | Team-—11% 2012
Ld
State Meet: Top 25 Times
1. 15:16 Ritchie, Josh Scioto Downs 1992
2. 15:18 Ondracek, Luke Fortress Obetz 2021
3. 15:22 Brennan, Brian National Trail 2012
4. 15:35 Ritchie, Shannan North Facility 1983
5. 15:41 Howkins, Tony National Trail 2011
6. 15:43 Krakora, Matt National Trail 2011
7. 15:44 Luby, Mike North Facility 1983
8. 15:53 Kukurza, Michael Scioto Downs 2000
9. 15:54 Shepherd, Jordan National Trail 2012
10. 15:55 Mrak, Keith Scioto Downs 2007
11. 15:59 lzworski, Jason Scioto Downs 1992
12. 16:00 Luby, Rick North Facility 1984
13. 16:04 Durbin. Perry Scarlet G. C. 1982
14. 16:07 Ondracek, Nathaniel National Trail 2016
15. 16:10 Young, Brian Scioto Downs 1995
16. 16:22 Armstrong, Chris Scarlet G. C. 1982
17. 16:23 Ondracek, Luke Fortress Obetz 2020
18. 16:24 Francetic, Cole National Trail 2012
19. 16:26 Dipre, Tony Scioto Downs 2004
16:26 Reid, Brian Scioto Downs 2002
21. 16:29 Rundo, Lou Scioto Downs 1991
16:29 Gaston, Sam Scioto Downs 1995
16:29 Shepherd, Jon Scioto Downs 2007
24. 16:33 Cornue, Jim North Facility 1984
25. 16:34 Ondracek, Luke National Trail 2019




