Men's O.H.S.A.A. District / Sectional Meets

1968	District Champs	1982	Sectional Runner-ups	1996	District Champs	2010	District Champs
1969	4 th in District	1983	Sectional Champs	1997	District Runner-ups	2011	District Champs
1970	8 th in District	1984	Sectional Champs	1998	District Champs	2012	District Champs
1971	4 th in District	1985	District Runner-ups	1999	3 rd in District	2013	4 th in District
1972	8 th in Sectional	1986	4 th in Districts	2000	District Champs	2014	District Runner-ups
1973	3 rd in Sectional	1987	District Champs	2001	District Runner-ups	2015	6 th in District
1974	3 rd in Sectional	1988	District Runner-ups	2002	District Champs	2016	3 rd in District
1975	3 rd in Sectional	1989	District Runner-ups	2003	District Champs	2017	5 th in District
1976		1990	District Runner-ups	2004	District Champs	2018	11 th in District
1977	9 th in Sectional	1991	District Runner-ups	2005	District Runner-ups	2019	6 th in District
1978	4 th in Sectional	1992	District Champs	2006	District Champs	2020	District Runner-ups
1979	Sectional Champs	1993	District Champs	2007	District Champs	2021	14 th in District
1980	Sectional Runner-ups	1994	District Champs	2008	District Champs	2022	23 rd in District
1981	Sectional Runner-ups	1995	District Champs	2009	3 rd in Districts	2023	15 th in District

District Meet: Top 25

1.	Josh Ritchie	KSU Trumbull County Branch	15:37	1991
2.	Luke Ondracek	Lorain Community College	15:49 (1 st place)	2021
3.	Brian Brennan	Goodyear Metro Park	15:55	2012
4.	Nathaniel Ondracek	Trumbull County Fairgrounds	15:59	2018
5.	Shannan Ritchie	Goodyear Metro Park	16:03	1982
6.	Mike Luby	Goodyear Metro Park	16:06	1984
7.	Josh Ritchie	Goodyear Metro Park	16:14	1991
8.	Nathaniel Ondracek	Trumbull County Fairgrounds	16:21	2017
9.	Tony Howkins	Goodyear Metro Park	16:23	2011
10.	Jordan Shepherd	Goodyear Metro Park	16:23	2012
11.	Rick Luby	Goodyear Metro Park	16:29	1983
	Nathaniel Ondracek	Trumbull County Fairgrounds	16:29	2016
	Luke Ondracek	Trumbull County Fairgrounds	16:29	2019
14.	Matt Krakora	Goodyear Metro Park	16:30	2010
15.	Keith Mrak	Goodyear Metro Park	16:36	2007
16.	Jim Cornue	Goodyear Metro Park	16:37	1984
17.	Noah Howkins	Goodyear Metro Park	16:39	2008
18.	Chris Armstrong	Goodyear Metro Park	16:42	1982
19.	Cole Francetic	Goodyear Metro Park	16:42	2012
20.	Perry Durbin	Goodyear Metro Park	16:48	1982
21.	Mike Kukurza	Goodyear Metro Park	16:50	2000
22.	Alexander Reimund	Goodyear Metro Park	16:50	2015
23.	Connor Murphy	Goodyear Metro Park	16:51	2015
24.	Tony Dipre	Goodyear Metro Park	16:52	2005
25.	Luke Ondracek	Lorain Community College	16:53 (1 st place)	2020

Regional / District Meets (*Qualified to State)

1968	18 th in Regional	1983	DISTRICT CHAMP *	1998	Regional Runner-up *	2013	12 th in Regional
1969		1984	DISTRICT CHAMP *	1999	7 th in the Regional	2014	11 th in Regional
1970		1985	6 th in Regional	2000	Regional Runner-up *	2015	
1971		1986	7 th in Regional	2001	7 th in Regional	2016	15 th (25 teams)
1972		1987	6 th in Regional	2002	3 rd in Regional *		Nate Ondracek – 27 th
1973		1988	4 th in Regional *	2003	8 th in Regional	2017	13 th (23 teams)
1974		1989	3 rd in Regional *	2004	REGIONAL CHAMP *		Nate Ondracek – 17 th
1975		1990	Regional Runner-up	2005	5 th in Regional	2018	Nate Ondracek – 20 th
1976		1991	3 rd in Regional *	2006	3 rd in Regional *	2019	Luke Ondracek – 30 th
1977		1992	REGIONAL CHAMP	2007	Regional Runner-up *	2020	14 th (24 teams)
1978	20 th in Regional	1993	REGIONAL CHAMP	2008	Regional Runner-up *	2021	Luke Ondracek – 3 rd
1979	District Runner-up	1994	7 th in Regional	2009	9 th in Regional		
1980	District Runner-up	1995	REGIONAL CHAMP	2010	Regional Runner-up *		
1981	District Runner-up	1996	6 th in Regional	2011	REGIONAL CHAMP *		
1982	District Runner-up	1997	3 rd in Regional *	2012	REGIONAL CHAMP *		

Regional / District Top 25

15:30	Ritchie, Josh	Boardman	1992
16:01	Izworski, Jason	Boardman	1992
16:05	Brennan, Brian	Boardman	2012
16:06	Luby, Mike	Goodyear	1984
16:10	Young, Brian	Hedges-Boyer	1994
16:12	Ondracek, Nathaniel	Boardman	2016
16:13	Ritchie, Shannan	Goodyear	1983
16:15	Howkins, Tony	Boardman	2011
16:15	Shepherd, Jordan	Boardman	2012
16:24	Krakora, Matt	Boardman	2011
16:25	Howkins, Noah	GlenOak	2008
16:29	Shanahan, Patrick	Hedges-Boyer	1994
16:30	Paulson, Sam	Boardman	1992
16:36	Rundo, Lou	Boardman	1992
16:37	Cornue, Jim	Goodyear	1984
16:38	Kukurza, Michael	Boardman	2000
16:39	Smith, Joe	Boardman	1992
16:43	Armstrong, Chris	Goodyear	1982
16:43	Krueger, Mike	Hedges-Boyer	1988
16:43	Ondracek, Luke	Boardman	2021
16:44	Luby, Rick	Goodyear	1984
16:44	Ondracek, Luke	Boardman	2019
16:45	Romaniszyn, E	Hedges-Boyer	1988
16:47	Mrak, Keith	Boardman	2007
16:49	Ondracek, Nathaniel	Boardman	2017
	16:01 16:05 16:06 16:10 16:12 16:13 16:15 16:15 16:24 16:25 16:29 16:30 16:36 16:37 16:38 16:39 16:43 16:43 16:43 16:43 16:43 16:44 16:45 16:47	16:01 Izworski, Jason 16:05 Brennan, Brian 16:06 Luby, Mike 16:10 Young, Brian 16:12 Ondracek, Nathaniel 16:13 Ritchie, Shannan 16:15 Howkins, Tony 16:15 Shepherd, Jordan 16:24 Krakora, Matt 16:25 Howkins, Noah 16:29 Shanahan, Patrick 16:30 Paulson, Sam 16:36 Rundo, Lou 16:37 Cornue, Jim 16:38 Kukurza, Michael 16:39 Smith, Joe 16:43 Armstrong, Chris 16:43 Ondracek, Luke 16:44 Luby, Rick 16:44 Ondracek, Luke 16:45 Romaniszyn, E 16:47 Mrak, Keith	16:01 Izworski, Jason Boardman 16:05 Brennan, Brian Boardman 16:06 Luby, Mike Goodyear 16:10 Young, Brian Hedges-Boyer 16:12 Ondracek, Nathaniel Boardman 16:13 Ritchie, Shannan Goodyear 16:15 Howkins, Tony Boardman 16:15 Shepherd, Jordan Boardman 16:24 Krakora, Matt Boardman 16:25 Howkins, Noah GlenOak 16:29 Shanahan, Patrick Hedges-Boyer 16:30 Paulson, Sam Boardman 16:36 Rundo, Lou Boardman 16:37 Cornue, Jim Goodyear 16:38 Kukurza, Michael Boardman 16:39 Smith, Joe Boardman 16:43 Armstrong, Chris Goodyear 16:43 Krueger, Mike Hedges-Boyer 16:44 Luby, Rick Goodyear 16:45 Romaniszyn, E Hedges-Boyer 16:47 Mrak, Keith Boardman

Walsh Jesuit Men's State Meet History

1968	Dave Antogonli –4 th	1983	TEAM – RUNNERS-UP	1998	Team – 11 th	2013	
1969		1984	TEAM – STATE CHAMPS	1999		2014	
1970		1985	Mike Luby – 34 th	2000	Team – 3 rd	2015	
1971	Tom Stanley –65 th	1986		2001	Jason Sigmund – 34 th	2016	Nate Ondracek – 49 th
1972		1987		2002	TEAM – STATE CHAMPS	2017	Nate Ondracek – 70 th
1973	Al Peterson – 9 th	1988	Team – 14 th	2003		2018	Nate Ondracek – 55 th
1974		1989	Team – 9 th	2004	TEAM – RUNNERS-UP	2019	Luke Ondracek – 80 th
1975		1990	Team – 9 th	2005		2020	Luke Ondracek – 49 th
1976		1991	Team – 8 th	2006	Team – 6 th	2021	Luke Ondracek – 4 th
1977		1992	TEAM – RUNNERS-UP	2007	TEAM – RUNNERS-UP		
1978		1993	Team – 4 th	2008	Team – 4 th		
1979	Team – 9 th	1994	Brian Young – 56 th	2009			
1980	Team – 8 th	1995	TEAM – RUNNERS-UP	2010	Team – 14 th		
1981	Team – 6 th	1996		2011	Team – 3 rd		
1982	Team – 16 th	1997	Team – 11 th	2012			

State Meet: Top 25 Times

1.	15:16	Ritchie, Josh	Scioto Downs	1992
2.	15:18	Ondracek, Luke	Fortress Obetz	2021
3.	15:22	Brennan, Brian	National Trail	2012
4.	15:35	Ritchie, Shannan	North Facility	1983
5.	15:41	Howkins, Tony	National Trail	2011
6.	15:43	Krakora, Matt	National Trail	2011
7.	15:44	Luby, Mike	North Facility	1983
8.	15:53	Kukurza, Michael	Scioto Downs	2000
9.	15:54	Shepherd, Jordan	National Trail	2012
10.	15:55	Mrak, Keith	Scioto Downs	2007
11.	15:59	Izworski, Jason	Scioto Downs	1992
12.	16:00	Luby, Rick	North Facility	1984
13.	16:04	Durbin. Perry	Scarlet G. C.	1982
14.	16:07	Ondracek, Nathaniel	National Trail	2016
15.	16:10	Young, Brian	Scioto Downs	1995
16.	16:22	Armstrong, Chris	Scarlet G. C.	1982
17.	16:23	Ondracek, Luke	Fortress Obetz	2020
18.	16:24	Francetic, Cole	National Trail	2012
19.	16:26	Dipre, Tony	Scioto Downs	2004
	16:26	Reid, Brian	Scioto Downs	2002
21.	16:29	Rundo, Lou	Scioto Downs	1991
	16:29	Gaston, Sam	Scioto Downs	1995
	16:29	Shepherd, Jon	Scioto Downs	2007
24.	16:33	Cornue, Jim	North Facility	1984
25.	16:34	Ondracek, Luke	National Trail	2019